

Fully affiliated with the University of Toronto

## MEMORANDUM

TO: Affiliated Paramedic Services, Ontario Base Hospital Group Medical Advisory

Committee, Ministry of Health Emergency Health Regulatory & Accountability Branch, Ministry of Health Emergency Health Program Management & Delivery Branch, Base Hospital Program Committee and Sunnybrook Health Sciences Centre,

**Toronto Fire Services** 

FROM: Dr. Sheldon Cheskes, Chair Sunnybrook Centre for Prehospital Medicine,

**Medical Council** 

**DATE:** March 4, 2022

RE: Sunnybrook Regional Base Hospital Medical Council

Colleagues,

It is my pleasure to provide the following updates to the Sunnybrook Regional Base Hospital Medical Council effective Match 7, 2022.

First, I'm pleased to announce that Dr. Taylor Bischoff has been appointed interim Base Hospital Medical Director for the Toronto Fire Services Program.

Dr. Bischoff is a practicing emergency physician at both Sunnybrook Health Sciences Centre and Royal Victoria Hospital in Barrie. After completing her degree at McGill University, she went on to study medicine at the University of British Columbia. During her residency at the University of Toronto, she completed EMS subspecialty training at Sunnybrook Health Sciences Centre and Ornge.

Further, Dr. Morgan Hillier will complete his transition from Medical Director, Toronto Fire Services that he has held since 2017, to become Base Hospital Medical Director, Toronto Paramedic Services. Morgan is an attending emergency physician and trauma team leader at Sunnybrook Health Sciences Centre, and is the academic director for the University of Toronto emergency residency program EMS rotation.

Finally, my thanks to Dr. Michael Feldman who has served as interim Base Hospital Medical Director for Toronto Paramedic Services since October 1, 2021. Dr. Feldman will continue in his role as Medical Director for the County of Simcoe, District of Muskoka, Rama and Beausoleil First Nations.

Please join me in offering our congratulations and thanks!

Sincerely,

Dr. Sheldon Cheskes MD, CCFP (EM), FCFP, DRCPSC

**Medical Director** 

Regions of Halton and Peel

Chair, Medical Council



